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Enabling Laws

Act 282 of 2014
A.C.A. §25-10-102

History and Organization

The Division of Administrative Services (DAS) was originally created in Act 348 of 1985 when the Department went through reorganization 

and merged the Divisions of Management and Finance.  The consolidation resulted in the alignment and streamlining of associated 

administrative functions and reduced administrative cost.  It also significantly, strengthened internal controls for more efficient operations of 

the Division by providing a central point of contact for all DHS Divisions for administrative, personnel, contracts, grants, purchasing, 

budgeting, funds management, payroll, accounts payable and receivable functions, as well as information technology.  The Division of

Administrative Services has two distinct areas of responsibility: the Office of Finance and Administration and the Office of Information 

Technology.

The Office of Finance and Administration's stated mission is to ensure the efficiency, effectiveness, and integrity of Department of 

Human services programs in the areas of budget administration, finance and accounting, human resources, procurement, purchasing and 

contracting.  To accomplish this mission, the Office provides accurate and timely financial, administrative and logistical support for DHS 

Programs. 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) Section directs and oversees the proper accounting for all DHS transactions.   This

unit performs tasks related to contract/grant monitoring, asset management, and general financial accounting.  

The General Operations Section directs the processing of travel reimbursements and pays invoices for general operating expenses of 

the Department.  Also included in this area is the centralized payroll and benefit management for approximately 7,800 employees.  

Within this section, approximately 400,000 payments totaling billions of dollars are disbursed.

The Contract Support Section (CSS) directs procurement, purchasing, contracting, facility management, and sub-granting functions 

throughout DHS with a staff of specialists in the central office and ten field units statewide.  CSS also provides direct logistical support 

to the Department for warehousing, printing/copying services, mailroom services, telecommunication services, and vehicle fleet 

managment activities.

DHS - Administrative Services
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The Managerial Accounting Section directs the comprehensive management of budgeting/banking, cost allocation, funds and grants 

management, and accounts receivable functions for the department.  Within this section, all state and federal cash management is 

completed.

The Human Resources (HR) Section provides administrative/personnel services that support DHS.  This section ensures that every 

qualified applicant is provided an equal opportunity for employment consideration in accordance with personnel/employment laws and 

policies.  This section processes all new hires, terminations, promotions, retirements, cross grades and other personnel changes for

approximately 7,800 employees.   

The Office of Systems and Technology’s stated mission is to provide, coordinate, and manage information technology solutions in a 
manner that best supports DHS strategic objectives, and to embrace a technological vision that makes us integral partners in the delivery of 
human services to Arkansas citizens.  To accomplish this mission, the 39 positions in this office are dedicated to ensuring that the program 
divisions and other support divisions of the department have the application software and the technology infrastructure needed to efficiently 
and effectively perform their duties. This section also upholds the public trust that all information contained on the DHS networks is reliable 
and protected from disclosure except to those who have a need to know.  To accomplish these goals, the office is organized into the following 
sections:

The Administration section, in addition to taking care of clerical tasks for the entire office, provides centralized purchasing for all 
information technology procurements within the entire department.  Standards are established and maintained for equipment and 
software to provide the department with better pricing due to volume purchases and with reduced maintenance costs and time spent 
since our technical support personnel have a defined inventory of equipment to service.  Any purchase that is for non-standard 
equipment or software must be approved by the Chief Information Officer.  All purchases are also checked to make sure they were 
included in the state’s biennial IT plan.  The purchasing group is responsible for purchasing over 2,500 desktops/laptops each fiscal 
year and all servers and software required to operate a network of 108 locations, 7,500 workstations, and 130 servers.

In addition to centralized and coordinated purchasing, the administrative section is also responsible for negotiating, executing, and 
monitoring of the department’s information systems support contract.  This multi-year contract provides quality assurance, project 
management, application maintenance, application development, network engineering and network administration for the department.  
Any new program developments with a scope of effort in excess of 6 months are handled through this contract as well as the 
maintenance of most of the department’s 103 applications.

A position of Information Technology Security Officer was added to the office during state fiscal year 2007.  In the past, the CIO had 
taken care of security in his spare time but we all know that security is a full time job in and of itself.  This new position is responsible 
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for making certain our network is protected from outside intrusions and develops and monitors security policies and security training 
for the employees of the department.

The Chief Information Officer also serves as technical advisor for the program divisions and support offices.  Whenever they have a 
need, problem, or question, this is the person to ask.

The Technical Support section is primarily responsible for keeping the equipment in our facilities outside of Pulaski County updated and 
operating properly.  This small group of technical support specialists maintains almost 6,000 workstations in addition to the servers 
supporting these facilities.  They not only make sure the equipment in their regions are running smoothly but also answer technical 
questions our employees might have while they are on site.

This section is also responsible for maintenance of the content of the Department’s internet and intranet web sites as well as assisting in 
the setup of new employee network and email accounts.  The office has developed a daily monitoring of employee 
movements/hiring/terminations using extracts from the state personnel files to ensure that network access is quickly removed for 
employees leaving the department and is quickly created for our new employees.

The CHRIS Project Management Team, created during the development of the Children’s Reporting and Information System (CHRIS) 
application, continues the overall Management of the CHRIS reporting system.  This application was developed to comply with the 
requirements of the federal DHHS/Administration of Children and Families State Automated Child Welfare Information System project 
(SACWIS).  It was a multi-year project, completed in the fall of 2006.  Arkansas is one of the states that have met the rigorous 
requirements of this application.

Reporting and Programming:  The final section of OST is the one that supports any reporting assistance needed by any division in 
extracting meaningful reports from the information contained in their application databases.  In addition, this group supports the use of 
our intranet web site (DHS Share) and the agency imaging application (Edoctus).



DHS - Administrative Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

DHS - Administrative Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 62



DHS - Administrative Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

DHS - Administrative Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 63

Agency Commentary

The Divisions' requests for the 2015-2017 Biennium include the restoration of 29 positions.  This request is due to internal needs and also to 
assist the program divisions when/if there is a need to utilize internal resources available to the Department.  The Reallocation of Resources 
provision of the Administration Appropriation Act allows for the transfer of internal resources between divisions.   The request is for 
unfunded Salary $725,393 and Fringe $314,744 appropriation each year.

The Office of System & Technology (OST) is requesting the transfer of one position from Division of County Operations to comply with the 

Internal Revenue Services (IRS) reporting guidelines.   The request is for a C120 with a Salary and fringe along with the transfer of general 

revenue ($25,524) and federal matching funds ($25,524) each year. 

The Division requests a $1M increase in Professional Fees appropriation and general revenue for FY2016 and FY2017 which is predicated on 

an anticipated increase in the baseline charge for our Information Support Services contract.  DHS will be procuring the renewal of this 

contract this year and the new rates will go into effect on July 1, 2015.  Due to the increase in applications to be supported and the type of 

resources needed, DHS is expecting an increase of at least 15% over the contract negotiated seven years ago.

  

Audit Findings

DIVISION OF LEGISLATIVE AUDIT

AUDIT OF :

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Findings Recommendations

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

Audit findings are reported under the DHS Director's Office/Office of Chief Counsel.
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State Contracts Over $50,000 Awarded To Minority Owned Businesses Fiscal Year 2014

None

Cash Fund Balance Description as of June 30, 2014

1200100 $0 Checking Not Established

BalanceFund Account Type Location

Purchase of Service-Immediate care, short-term, or emergency services to eligible clients.

Statutory/Other Restrictions on use:

None

Statutory Provisions for Fees, Fines, Penalties:

Utilized on an emergency basis.

Revenue Receipts Cycle:

None.

Fund Balance Utilization:
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  Statutory
Authorization

Required for

Governor
General

Assembly

# of
Copies

Reason(s) for Continued
Publication and Distribution

 Name

A.C.A.  25-1-201 et seq.

Publications

Unbound Black &
White Copies

Produced During
the Last Two Years

Cost of Unbound
Copies Produced
During the Last

Two Years

Act 414, Section 24 of 1961 Y 15Y Law requires. Distribution has decreased
from 200 to 15 published copies. Outside
requestors will be informed to access the
web. Data is used for trending analysis,
research and/or studies.

Arkansas Department of Human
Services (SFY) Statistical Report

0 0.00
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Department Appropriation Summary

Budget Agency

2014-2015 2015-20162013-2014

Actual Executive PosPos Agency

2016-2017

Pos Executive   Appropriation PosPos Pos Authorized

2014-2015

Pos

Historical Data Agency Request and Executive Recommendation

Base Level Pos Base Level Pos

7,172,900 9,877,6132,195,402 9,877,613 00 9,877,613 0 9,877,613 00 0 7,648,900 01DE Various Building Construction 7,172,900 0 7,172,900 0

821,500 821,500709,188 821,500 00 821,500 0 821,500 00 0 821,500 0414 Consolidated Cost 821,500 0 821,500 0

29,516,481 31,756,30128,314,889 31,756,301 315315 31,767,768 315 31,767,768 315301 285 33,342,898 315896 Division of Administrative Services 29,665,116 285 29,676,583 285

129,084 129,0840 129,084 00 129,084 0 129,084 00 0 139,733 0898 Social Srvs Blk Grant-Fed 129,084 0 129,084 0

111,600 111,6000 111,600 00 111,600 0 111,600 00 0 120,000 0C99 Client Specific Emergency Services–Cash 111,600 0 111,600 0

37,751,565 42,696,09831,219,479 42,696,098 315315 42,707,565 315 42,707,565Total 315301 285 42,073,031 315 37,900,200 285 37,911,667 285

%% %   Funding Sources %% % % %

6,566,721 6,566,7213,894,726 6,566,721 14.714.3 4,161,986 9.1 4,161,986Fund Balance 9.310.3 14.84000005 6,566,721 14.8 6,566,721 14.8

10,915,168 11,995,65810,912,609 10,995,658 24.526.2 11,999,898 26.2 10,999,898General Revenue 24.528.9 24.64000010 10,970,134 24.7 10,974,374 24.7

12,962,071 13,052,21710,258,922 13,052,217 29.128.5 13,057,202 28.5 13,057,202Federal Revenue 29.127.1 29.24000020 13,026,693 29.3 13,031,678 29.3

111,600 111,6000 111,600 0.20.2 111,600 0.2 111,600Cash Fund 0.20.0 0.34000045 111,600 0.3 111,600 0.3

7,172,900 7,472,8784,867,397 7,472,878 16.716.3 9,877,613 21.6 9,877,613Reimbursement 22.012.9 16.24000425 7,172,900 16.1 7,172,900 16.1

6,589,826 6,618,8737,852,546 6,618,873 14.814.4 6,621,115 14.4 6,621,115Various Program Support 14.820.8 14.94000730 6,618,873 14.9 6,621,115 14.9

44,318,286 45,817,94737,786,200 44,817,947 100.0100.0 45,829,414 100.0 44,829,414Total Funds 100.0100.0 100.0 44,466,921 100.0 44,478,388 100.0

(6,566,721) (3,121,849)(6,566,721) (2,121,849) (3,121,849) (2,121,849)Excess Appropriation/(Funding)

37,751,565 42,696,09831,219,479 42,696,098 42,707,565 42,707,565Grand Total

(6,566,721)

37,900,200

(6,566,721)

37,911,667

Variation in fund balance is due to unfunded appropriation in (896) Division of Administrative Services.



Agency Position Usage Report

Authorized
in

Act

Budgeted Unbudgeted   % of
Authorized
  Unused

Filled Unfilled Total Total

Authorized
in

Act

Budgeted Unbudgeted

Filled Unfilled Total Total

  % of
Authorized
  Unused

  % of
Authorized
  Unused

FY2012 - 2013 FY2013 - 2014 FY2014 - 2015

Authorized
in

Act

Budgeted

Filled Unfilled Total

Unbudgeted

Total
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338 276 15 291 47 18.34 % 332 315259 27831 7290 42 21.99 % 285 30 11.75 %

Authorized in Act may differ from Authorized reflected on the Appropriation Summary due to Reallocation of Resources (Act 282 of 2014 section 17(d)), Miscellaneous Federal Grant
(A.C.A. 19-7-501 et seq.) and POOL positions (A.C.A. 21-5-225(b)(1)).
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Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

1DE - Various Building Construction

DHR - Human Services Renovation Fund

Analysis of Budget Request

The Various Building Construction appropriation is for the purpose of construction, acquisition, renovation, maintenance, repair and equipping 
facilities of the Department of Human Services and for paying disallowances cited by the federal government.  Facilities are those operated by 
the Divisions of Developmental Disabilities-Human Development Centers; Behavioral Health-Arkansas State Hospital and Arkansas Health 
Center; and Youth Services-Youth Services Centers and Wilderness Camps.  

Funding for this appropriation is from the Human Services Renovation Fund and is derived from three sources.  Federal reimbursement 
received by the Department.  General revenue transferred from these three (3) Divisions with an annual maximum of five million dollars.  
Other funds may be utilized as determined to be available.  At the request of the Director of the Department of Human Services and upon 
certification of the availability of such funds, the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall initiate the necessary transfer documents to reflect the 
transfer on the books of record of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor of State, the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State and the Department.  
Arkansas Code Annotated §19-5-1020 was amended by Act 1537 of 1999 to require that transfers into the Renovation Fund must be 
submitted to and receive approval from the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, the Governor and the Legislative Council prior to the effective date 
of the transfer.  This appropriation is centralized within the DHS Director’s purview in order that the needs of the Department can be 
prioritized, however, maintained by the Division of Administrative Services.  Expenditures for this appropriation are contingent upon available 
funding provided from within the Department.

The Agency Base Level request for this appropriation is $7,172,900 each year of the biennium.  

The Agency Change Level request is $2,704,713 each year of the biennium for additional repair and maintenance needs at DBHS and DYS 

facilities.

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.
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Agency Request and Executive RecommendationHistorical Data

Appropriation Summary

Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

1DE - Various Building Construction

DHR - Human Services Renovation Fund

Commitment Item Budget Authorized
2014-2015 2014-2015 2015-20162013-2014

Actual Agency ExecutiveBase Level Agency ExecutiveBase Level
2016-2017

Construction 5090005 7,172,900 7,648,900 9,877,613 9,877,613 9,877,613 9,877,6132,195,402 7,172,9007,172,900

Total 2,195,402 7,172,900 7,648,900 7,172,900 9,877,613 9,877,613 7,172,900 9,877,613 9,877,613

Funding Sources

Fund Balance 4000005 3,894,726 6,566,721 6,566,721 6,566,721 4,161,986 4,161,9866,566,721 6,566,721

Reimbursement 4000425 4,867,397 7,172,900 7,472,878 7,472,878 9,877,613 9,877,6137,172,900 7,172,900

Excess Appropriation/(Funding) (6,566,721) (6,566,721) (4,161,986) (4,161,986) (6,566,721) (4,161,986) (4,161,986)(6,566,721)

7,172,900 7,172,900 9,877,613 9,877,613 7,172,900 9,877,613 9,877,6132,195,402

Total Funding 13,739,621 13,739,621 14,039,599 14,039,599 13,739,621 14,039,599 14,039,5998,762,123

Grand Total

Reimbursements are from Other funds that may be utilized as determined to be available.
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Appropriation:

Funding Sources: DHR - Human Services Renovation Fund

1DE - Various Building Construction

Agency Request

Change Level 2015-2016 Pos Cumulative % of BL 2016-2017 Pos Cumulative % of BL

BL  Base Level 472,900 0 472,900 0472,900 472,900100.0 100.0

C05  Unfunded Appropriation 2,125,713 0 2,125,713 02,598,613 2,598,613549.5 549.5

Change Level 2015-2016 Pos Cumulative % of BL 2016-2017 Pos Cumulative % of BL

Executive Recommendation

BL  Base Level 472,900 0 472,900 0472,900 472,900100.0 100.0

C05  Unfunded Appropriation 2,125,713 0 2,125,713 02,598,613 2,598,613549.5 549.5

Justification

C05 Unfunded appropriation is being requested for needed repairs and maintenance projects at both of the DBHS patient care facilities.
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Appropriation:

Funding Sources: DHR - Human Services Renovation Fund

1DE - Various Building Construction

Agency Request

Change Level 2015-2016 Pos Cumulative % of BL 2016-2017 Pos Cumulative % of BL

BL  Base Level 200,000 0 200,000 0200,000 200,000100.0 100.0

C05  Unfunded Appropriation 579,000 0 579,000 0779,000 779,000389.5 389.5

Change Level 2015-2016 Pos Cumulative % of BL 2016-2017 Pos Cumulative % of BL

Executive Recommendation

BL  Base Level 200,000 0 200,000 0200,000 200,000100.0 100.0

C05  Unfunded Appropriation 579,000 0 579,000 0779,000 779,000389.5 389.5

Justification

C05 The Division is requesting unfunded appropriation for the purpose of construction, acquisition, renovation, maintenance, and repair and equipping DYS facilities.
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Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

414 - Consolidated Cost

MCC - Consolidated Cost Revolving Fund

Analysis of Budget Request

The Division of Administrative Services is responsible for the centralized purchasing of postage, forms printing, and warehouse storage for the 
Department.  Purchases are made through this appropriation with funding transferred from the respective Divisions to the Consolidated Cost 
Revolving Fund.  

Funding for this appropriation, as indicated as various program support, is revenue transferred based on cost allocation derived from the 
program to which funds are assigned and can be a mix of funding sources such as general revenue, federal revenue, other revenue and/or a 
combination of each.

The Agency Base Level and total request for this appropriation is $821,500 each year of the biennium.  

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.
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Agency Request and Executive RecommendationHistorical Data

Appropriation Summary

Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

414 - Consolidated Cost

MCC - Consolidated Cost Revolving Fund

Commitment Item Budget Authorized
2014-2015 2014-2015 2015-20162013-2014

Actual Agency ExecutiveBase Level Agency ExecutiveBase Level
2016-2017

Operating Expenses 5020002 821,500 821,500 821,500 821,500 821,500 821,500706,888 821,500821,500

Conference & Travel Expenses 5050009 0 0 0 0 0 00 00

Professional Fees 5060010 0 0 0 0 0 00 00

Data Processing 5090012 0 0 0 0 0 00 00

Capital Outlay 5120011 0 0 0 0 0 02,300 00

Total 709,188 821,500 821,500 821,500 821,500 821,500 821,500 821,500 821,500

Funding Sources

Various Program Support 4000730 709,188 821,500 821,500 821,500 821,500 821,500821,500 821,500

Excess Appropriation/(Funding) 0 0 0 0 0 0 00

821,500 821,500 821,500 821,500 821,500 821,500 821,500709,188

Total Funding 821,500 821,500 821,500 821,500 821,500 821,500 821,500709,188

Grand Total
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Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

896 - DHS–Admin Paying Account

PWP - Administration Paying

Analysis of Budget Request

The Division of Administrative Services was created by the combining of the Division of Management Services and the Division of Finance in 
the spring of 1994.  The DHS Director merged the two Divisions for the purpose of streamlining administrative functions, reducing the 
administrative costs, aligning associated functions operating independently and strengthening internal controls. This configuration has 
provided the program divisions a central point of contact regarding administrative issues.  The goal of the merger was improved 
communications, cooperation and coordination between administrative functions and decreased positions in the Division.

The Division of Administrative Services has two (2) distinct areas of designation: Finance and Administration and Office Systems and
Technology from which support services are provided to the other DHS Division staff, consumers and providers.  

Office of Finance and Administration 
Responsibilities include employee recruitment, applicant testing, classification and compensation, personnel file maintenance and personnel 
policy development and interpretation.  Staff development is provided through this office and offers professional and personal growth and 
development courses available to all employees.  Financial support services encompasses grant development, purchase of services, 
maintenance and monitoring of contract and grant obligated funds, management of state owned/leased property, construction and 
maintenance, payroll, accounts payable, budget/banking, cost accounting/research and statistics, reporting and forecasting, funds and grants 
management and accounts receivable.

Office of Systems and Technology
Technical services, program applications, support services and administrative services related to information/data systems are provided 
through staff and a contractual arrangement. 

Funding for this appropriation includes general revenues (DAS - Department of Human Services Administration Fund Account), federal and 
other funds. The federal funds are derived from support services allocated through cost allocation and social service block grant funds.  Other 
funding which is indicated as various program support is derived through cost allocation and can also include M&R proceeds. 

Base Level Regular Salaries and Personal Services Matching includes Career Service payments for eligible employees.  Personal Services 
Matching also includes a $20 increase in the monthly contribution for State employee’s health insurance for a total State match per budgeted 
employee of $410 per month. Base Level salaries and matching do not include appropriation for a Cost of Living Adjustment or Merit Pay 
Increases.  

The Agency Base Level request for this appropriation is $29,665,116 in FY2016 and $29,676,583 in FY2017 with general revenue funding of 
$10,970,134 in FY2016 and $10,974,374 in FY2017 and 285 budgeted Base Level positions.
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The Agency Change Level request is $2,091,185 each year of the biennium with $1,000,000 each year in new general revenue and $25,524
in general revenue transfer, and reflects the following:

 Regular Salaries and Personal Services Matching of $1,040,137 each year for the restoration of twenty-nine (29) positions that are 
authorized but not budgeted due to internal needs and to assist program Divisions when there is a need to provide services to individuals. 

 Regular Salaries and Personal Services Matching of $51,048 with $25,524 in transferred general revenue each year for the transfer of one 
(1) DHS/DCO Program Manager (C120) from the Division of County Operations to comply with the Internal Revenue Service’s reporting 
guidelines.

 Professional Fees appropriation and new general revenue funding of $1,000,000 each year due to an anticipated increase in the 
Information Support Services contract.

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request with the exception of the $1,000,000 in Professional Fees which is 
recommended as appropriation only.
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Agency Request and Executive RecommendationHistorical Data

Appropriation Summary

Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

896 - DHS–Admin Paying Account

PWP - Administration Paying

Commitment Item Budget Authorized
2014-2015 2014-2015 2015-20162013-2014

Actual Agency ExecutiveBase Level Agency ExecutiveBase Level
2016-2017

Regular Salaries 5010000 11,319,820 12,446,388 12,175,400 12,175,400 12,184,700 12,184,70010,768,363 11,421,97511,412,675

301 285 285285 315 315 315315 315#Positions

Extra Help 5010001 64,480 64,480 64,480 64,480 64,480 64,48045,154 64,48064,480

7 20 2020 20 20 2020 20#Extra Help

Personal Services Matching 5010003 4,040,761 4,448,021 4,425,001 4,425,001 4,427,168 4,427,1683,971,314 4,098,7084,096,541

Overtime 5010006 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,0006 10,00010,000

Operating Expenses 5020002 2,690,084 3,376,409 2,690,084 2,690,084 2,690,084 2,690,0842,492,724 2,690,0842,690,084

Conference & Travel Expenses 5050009 24,045 30,000 24,045 24,045 24,045 24,04515,028 24,04524,045

Professional Fees 5060010 9,399,691 11,000,000 10,399,691 10,399,691 10,399,691 10,399,6918,954,020 9,399,6919,399,691

Data Processing 5090012 0 0 0 0 0 00 00

Capital Outlay 5120011 0 0 0 0 0 068,874 00

Data Processing Services 5900044 1,967,600 1,967,600 1,967,600 1,967,600 1,967,600 1,967,6001,999,406 1,967,6001,967,600

Total 28,314,889 29,516,481 33,342,898 29,665,116 31,756,301 31,756,301 29,676,583 31,767,768 31,767,768

Funding Sources

General Revenue 4000010 10,912,609 10,915,168 11,995,658 10,995,658 11,999,898 10,999,89810,970,134 10,974,374

Federal Revenue 4000020 10,258,922 12,832,987 12,923,133 12,923,133 12,928,118 12,928,11812,897,609 12,902,594

Various Program Support 4000730 7,143,358 5,768,326 5,797,373 5,797,373 5,799,615 5,799,6155,797,373 5,799,615

Excess Appropriation/(Funding) 0 0 1,040,137 2,040,137 0 1,040,137 2,040,1370

29,516,481 29,665,116 31,756,301 31,756,301 29,676,583 31,767,768 31,767,76828,314,889

Total Funding 29,516,481 29,665,116 30,716,164 29,716,164 29,676,583 30,727,631 29,727,63128,314,889

Grand Total
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Appropriation:

Funding Sources: PWP - Administration Paying

896 - DHS–Admin Paying Account

Agency Request

Change Level 2015-2016 Pos Cumulative % of BL 2016-2017 Pos Cumulative % of BL

BL  Base Level 29,665,116 285 29,676,583 28529,665,116 29,676,583100.0 100.0

C01  Existing Program 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 030,665,116 30,676,583103.4 103.4

C05  Unfunded Appropriation 1,040,137 29 1,040,137 2931,705,253 31,716,720106.9 106.9

C07  Agency Transfer 51,048 1 51,048 131,756,301 31,767,768107.0 107.0

Change Level 2015-2016 Pos Cumulative % of BL 2016-2017 Pos Cumulative % of BL

Executive Recommendation

BL  Base Level 29,665,116 285 29,676,583 28529,665,116 29,676,583100.0 100.0

C01  Existing Program 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 030,665,116 30,676,583103.4 103.4

C05  Unfunded Appropriation 1,040,137 29 1,040,137 2931,705,253 31,716,720106.9 106.9

C07  Agency Transfer 51,048 1 51,048 131,756,301 31,767,768107.0 107.0

Justification

C01 The Division requests a $1M increase in Professional Fees for FY2016 and FY2017 is due to an anticipated increase in the baseline charge for our Information Support Services contract.  DHS will be
procuring the renewal of this contract this year and the new rates will go into effect on July 1, 2015.  Due to the increase in applications to be supported and the type of resources needed, DHS is
expecting an increase of at least 15% over the contract negotiated seven years ago.

C05 The Divisions' requests for the 2015-2017 Biennium consists of a request for restoration of 29 positions.  This request is due to internal needs and also to assist the program divisions when/if there is a
need to utilize internal resources available to the Department.  The Reallocation of Resources provision of the Administration Appropriation Act allows for the transfer of internal resources between
divisions.   The request is for unfunded Salary (725,393) and Fringe (314,744) appropriation each year.

C07 The Office of System & Technology (OST) is requesting the transfer of one position from Division of County Operations to comply with the Internal Revenue Services (IRS) reporting guidelines.   The
request is for a C120 with a Salary and fringe along with the transfer of general revenue and federal matching funds each year.
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Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

898 - DHS-Grants Paying Account

PWE - Grants Paying

Analysis of Budget Request

The Division of Administrative Services administers the social services block grant (SSBG). The Office of Community Services, Administration 
for Children and Families, U. S. Department of Health and Human Services is responsible for the administration of the grant program at the 
federal level with grants made directly to the State. Grant amounts are determined by a statutory formula based on individual state 
population.  Up to 10 percent of block grant funds are allowed to be transferred to other block grant programs for support of health services, 
health promotion and disease prevention campaigns, and low-income home energy assistance.

Under the provisions of the block grant, each state has the authority to determine the most appropriate social services for the state’s citizens.  
Included are services such as assistance to individuals and families to become more independent relative to financial support and personal 
care, family maintenance and avoidance of institutional care. These services are rendered through contracts with community programs across 
the state to provide services to people with developmental disabilities, mental illness, the elderly, and children.  The agency has elected to 
allocate the majority of the SSBG funds to various divisions within the Department and other departments in state government - Workforce 
Education, Rehabilitation Services and Spinal Cord Commission thus eliminating the need for the majority of this appropriation.  Each of the 
DHS divisions and other departments certify the funds in the respective division/department and budget for utilization of these funds.  

Funding for this appropriation is 100% federal funds and is provided under Title XX of the Social Security Act (Omnibus Budget Reconciliation 
Act of 1981 as amended, P.L. 97-35; Jobs Training Bill, P.L. 98-8; P.L. 98-473; Medicaid and Medicare Patient and Program Act of 1987; 
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, P.L. 100-203; Family Support Act of 1988, P.L. 100-485; Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 
1993, P.L. 103-66; 42 U.S.C. 1397 et seq.).

The Agency Base Level and total request for this appropriation is $129,084 each year of the biennium.

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.
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Agency Request and Executive RecommendationHistorical Data

Appropriation Summary

Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

898 - DHS-Grants Paying Account

PWE - Grants Paying

Commitment Item Budget Authorized
2014-2015 2014-2015 2015-20162013-2014

Actual Agency ExecutiveBase Level Agency ExecutiveBase Level
2016-2017

Grants and Aid 5100004 129,084 139,733 129,084 129,084 129,084 129,0840 129,084129,084

Total 0 129,084 139,733 129,084 129,084 129,084 129,084 129,084 129,084

Funding Sources

Federal Revenue 4000020 0 129,084 129,084 129,084 129,084 129,084129,084 129,084

Excess Appropriation/(Funding) 0 0 0 0 0 0 00

129,084 129,084 129,084 129,084 129,084 129,084 129,0840

Total Funding 129,084 129,084 129,084 129,084 129,084 129,084 129,0840

Grand Total
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Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

C99 - Client Specific Emergency Services–Cash

120 - Client Specific Emergency Services-Cash

Analysis of Budget Request

This appropriation is a contingency for immediate, short term and specific client emergencies such as shelter, food or transportation. Federal 
social services block grant funds would be utilized should payments be necessary. There were no expenditures made under this appropriation 
in FY2014 and $111,600 is budgeted in FY2015. 

The Agency Base Level and total request for this appropriation is $111,600 each year of the biennium.

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.  Expenditure of appropriation is contingent upon available funding.
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Agency Request and Executive RecommendationHistorical Data

Appropriation Summary

Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

C99 - Client Specific Emergency Services–Cash

120 - Client Specific Emergency Services-Cash

Commitment Item Budget Authorized
2014-2015 2014-2015 2015-20162013-2014

Actual Agency ExecutiveBase Level Agency ExecutiveBase Level
2016-2017

Purchase of Services 5900043 111,600 120,000 111,600 111,600 111,600 111,6000 111,600111,600

Total 0 111,600 120,000 111,600 111,600 111,600 111,600 111,600 111,600

Funding Sources

Cash Fund 4000045 0 111,600 111,600 111,600 111,600 111,600111,600 111,600

Excess Appropriation/(Funding) 0 0 0 0 0 0 00

111,600 111,600 111,600 111,600 111,600 111,600 111,6000

Total Funding 111,600 111,600 111,600 111,600 111,600 111,600 111,6000

Grand Total

Expenditure of appropriation is contingent upon available funding.


